funds/indices into alternative investments and fixed income

securities.

Defined Benefit Cost

The table below presents the defined benefit loss related to the

Plan recognised in the income statement and in other

comprehensive income.

 Period Ended

 December November

$ in millions 2020 2019

Income statement

Administrative cost $   3 $   –

Interest income (6) (13)

Total credited to the income statement (3) (13)

Other comprehensive income

Return on Plan assets greater than discount rate (356) (393)

Actuarial gain – liability experience (45) (21)

Actuarial loss – financial assumptions 470 560

Actuarial loss – demographic assumptions 7 13

Total loss recognised in other

comprehensive income 76 159

Total defined benefit loss $0,73 $,146

GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL (UNLIMITED COMPANY)

Notes to the Financial Statements

85

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis of Plan liabilities

for each significant actuarial assumption.

 Impact to Plan Liabilities

 Increase in assumption  Decrease in assumption

 $ in millions %  $ in millions %

As of December 2020

0.25% change in

discount rate $(235) (7.8)  $ 255 8.5

0.25% change in price

inflation 190 6.3  (217) (7.2)

1 year change in life

expectancy 118 3.9  (119) (3.9)

As of November 2019

0.25% change in

discount rate $(189) (7.8)  $ 206 8.5

0.25% change in price

inflation 184 7.6  (173) (7.2)

1 year change in life

expectancy 89 3.7  (89) (3.7)

As of December 1, 2018

0.25% change in

discount rate $(138) (7.6)  $ 151 8.3

0.25% change in price

inflation 109 6.0  (127) (7.0)

1 year change in life

expectancy 75 4.1  (75) (4.1)

In the table above, the sensitivities are based on a change in each

assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

There are inherent limitations in the sensitivity analysis, as such

idiosyncratic movements are unlikely to occur. The

methodology used to calculate the sensitivities are consistent

across the two periods presented in the table above.

Nature of Future Cash Flows

Since the Plan’s closure to future accruals from March 31, 2016,

the company has ceased to make regular contributions into the

Plan but will continue to assess the funding requirements of the